

No. 19-2222

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

CASA DE MARYLAND, INC., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the
United States, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
No. 8:19-cv-02715-PWG
Hon. Paul W. Grimm

**BRIEF OF UNITED STATES HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF REHEARING EN BANC**

Robert M. Loeb
Thomas M. Bondy
Melanie R. Hallums
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

Douglas N. Letter
General Counsel
Todd B. Tatelman
Principal Deputy General Counsel
Megan Barbero
Josephine Morse
Adam A. Grogg
William E. Havemann
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, DC 20515
(202) 225-9700

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE PANEL’S DECISION IS WRONG AND CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THE SECOND AND SEVENTH CIRCUITS.	2
II. THE DHS RULE FLOUTS THE ROLE OF CONGRESS.....	7
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	6
<i>City of Boston v. Capen</i> , 61 Mass. 116 (1851)	3
<i>Cook Cnty. v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020)	4, 6
<i>Coykendall v. Skrmetta</i> , 22 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1927)	5, 8
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009)	6
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	7
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	10
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	1, 7
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974)	10
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 628 (2019)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Iorio v. Day</i> , 34 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1929)	8
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	6
<i>New York v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020)	3, 4, 9

Ng Fung Ho v. White,
266 F. 765 (9th Cir. 1920)..... 8

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.,
573 U.S. 302 (2014) 10

Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) 5, 6

Administrative Decisions

Matter of Martinez-Lopez,
10 I. & N. Dec. 409 (A.G. 1964) 8

Matter of Perez,
15 I. & N. Dec. 136 (B.I.A. 1974) 8

Statutes

8 U.S.C § 1182(a)(4)(A)..... 4, 9

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996,
110 Stat. 3009 9

Immigration Act of 1882, 22 Stat. 214 2, 3

Other Authorities

142 Cong. Rec. S11872 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1996)..... 9

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 9

Hidetaka Hirota, *Expelling the Poor* (2016)..... 3

Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives (116th Cong.), Rule II.8(b),
<https://perma.cc/M25F-496H>..... 1

Webster’s American Dictionary of the English Language (1828) 3
